

No. 08-10114

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WEI QIN SUN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
ANGELA M. MILLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - RFK 3720
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4541

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF BAIL / DETENTION STATUS	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR CRIMINAL CASES ARISING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES.....	14
A. <i>Article IV “Territorial Courts” Have Jurisdiction To Hear Cases Arising Under The Laws Of The United States.</i>	14
B. <i>The District Court for the Northern Mariana Islands Is An Article IV Territorial Court.</i>	18
II THE EVIDENCE WAS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE DEFENDANT’S CONVICTIONS.	22
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	22
B. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supports The Defendant’s Conviction For Conspiracy.</i>	23
C. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supports The Defendant’s Conviction For Foreign Transportation For Prostitution.</i>	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

*D. Sufficient Evidence Supports The Defendant's
Conviction For Foreign Transportation Of A
Person In Execution Of A Scheme To Defraud.....* 32

CONCLUSION..... 39

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Acosta Abreu v. United States</i> , 308 F.2d 248 (1st Cir. 1962), cert. denied, 372 U.S. 918 (1963).....	18
<i>American Insurance Co. v. Canter</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828).....	15-18
<i>Batsell v. United States</i> , 403 F.2d 395 (8th Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 1094 (1969).....	29
<i>Benner v. Porter</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 235 (1850).	16
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	16
<i>Gioda v. Saipan Stevedoring Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 625 (9th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Government of the Canal Zone v. Scott</i> , 502 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1974).	18
<i>Guam v. Olsen</i> , 431 U.S. 195 (1977).....	19
<i>Harms v. United States</i> , 272 F.2d 478 (4th Cir. 1959), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 961 (1960).....	29
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	22
<i>Lerma v. United States</i> , 387 F.2d 187 (8th Cir. 1968).....	28
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891).	16
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).	19
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).	16-17

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>O’Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).	21-22
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).	15, 17
<i>Sablan v. Santos</i> , 634 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980).	19
<i>Saipan Stevedore Co, Inc. v. Director, OWC</i> , 133 F.3d 717 (9th Cir. 1998).	20
<i>The “City of Panama”</i> , 101 U.S. (Otto) 453 (1879).	15
<i>United States v. Canel</i> , 708 F.2d 894 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 852 (1983).	15, 17
<i>United States v. Chang Da Liu</i> , 538 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008).	32, 36-37
<i>United States v. Inzunza</i> , 580 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2009).	3, 22, 24
<i>United States v. James</i> , 109 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1997).	23
<i>United States v. Montanez</i> , 371 F.2d 79 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 884 (1967).	18
<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 578 F.2d 701 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 964 (1978).	29, 31
<i>United States v. Rashkovski</i> , 301 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1179 (2003).	29-31
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 96 F.2d 785 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 305 U.S. 612 (1938).	31
<i>United States v. Reina</i> , 446 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1971).	32
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 623 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1980).	18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Stanton</i> , 501 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2007).....	23-24, 26
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 522 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 133 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).	20
<i>Wabol v. Villacrusis</i> , 958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1027 (1992).....	20
 CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	21
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	15
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 2314	3, 32, 34
18 U.S.C. 2421	28
18 U.S.C. 2422	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2422(a).	27
18 U.S.C. 3231	4
18 U.S.C. 371.....	3, 23
28 U.S.C. 41.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1294	2

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
48 U.S.C. 1421a.....	20
48 U.S.C. 1424b.....	15
48 U.S.C. 1614.....	15
48 U.S.C. 1801	20
48 U.S.C. 1821	20
48 U.S.C. 1821(a).	2, 20
48 U.S.C. 1821(b).	15
48 U.S.C. 1822.....	1, 20
48 U.S.C. 1541.....	20
Pub. L. No. 89-571, 80 Stat. 764 (1966).....	16
